the purpose of providing housing and economic development for households at

or below one hundred twenty percent ( 120%) of area median income, and to

remove these properties as sources of blight in their neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois is receiving fifty- three million, one

hundred thirteen thousand, forty- four dollars ($ 53, 113,044. 00) in NSP funds, and

is seeking housing redevelopment project proposals to revitalize and stabilize

those areas of greatest need that have been most negatively impacted by

foreclosures, high - risk mortgages, and high rates of abandoned or vacant